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Ms. Juliet Shin Z T
Department of Environmental Health sy,
Alameda County Health Agency 2
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alarneda, California 94502
Clayton Project No. 70-97203.00.500
Subject:  Report on Grab Groundwater Sampling at Coliseum Way and 50th Avenue
in Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Shin;

Please find enclosed the above-referenced report which describes our field activities and

provides the analytical data for the two grab groundwater samples collected off-site and

downgradient from the intersection of 50th Avenue and Coliseum Way. Please call me
at (510)426-2686 with any comments or questions.

Sincerely,

/ / 72\ '
Dwi Z Hoenig
Vice President/Major Project Development
Environmental Management and Remediation
San Francisco Regional Office

DRH/

cc:  Sumadhu Arigala, RWQCB

Tim Ceolvig, Lempres and Wulfsberg

Patrick Sullivan, Forensic Management Associates
Rick Day, Clayton Environmental

Mike Zimmerman, Clayton Environmental
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report provides a summary of grab groundwater sampling conducted by Clayton
Environmental Consultants, Inc, on October 11, 1996 at the intersection of Coliseum
Way and 50th Avenue in Oakland, California. The site location is shown on Figure 1.

The purpose of collecting the grab groundwater samples was to determine metal
concentrations and pH levels in groundwater on the east and west sides of the storm
sewer, and south of Coliseum Way. These sample locations were selected specifically
to cvaluate the extent of heavy metal migration in groundwater in the area located
hydraulically downgradient of the heavy metal plume beneath the 5050 Coliseum Way

property.

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK

The specific tasks Clayton completed for this project included:

Obtaining drilling permits;

Preparing a site-specific health and safety plan;

Performing a utility clearance survey; and

Advancing two soil borings and collecting grab groundwater samples.

s & & @

2.1 PRE-FIELD ACTIVITIES

Prior to performing field activities Clayton obtained a drilling permit from Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Management Agency - Zone 7, and an encroachment
permit from the City of Oakland. Clayton also contacted Underground Service Alert
48 hours prior to the drilling date. A site-specific health and safety plan was written
for these activities.

2.2 FIELD ACTIVITIES

Clayton began field work on October 11, 1996. Clayton retained a professional utility
locator to identify underground utilities in the vicinity of the borehole locations.
Clayton advanced two boreholes (CBH-1 and CBH-2) and obtained grab groundwater
samples from each boring for laboratory analysis. The grab groundwater samples were
analyzed for CAM-17 metals by Chromalab, Inc. and for pH by Clayton’s analytical
laboratory. The two boring locations are shown on Figure 2.

KAEMR\PROJECTS\PS7203\97203R03. WPD



Clayton
The borings were drilled using a combination of hand excavation through the upper
fill material and Geoprobe drilling in the zone of interest. The actual field procedures
are described in Appendix A. Observations of samples and field conditions were
recorded on the boring logs included as Appendix B to this report.

3.0 RESULTS OF THE INVESTIGATION

The analytical results of the sample analysis are summarized in the following table.
Laboratory analytical sheets and chain-of-custody are included as Appendix C.

Summary of Metal and pH Analytical Results
[Metal results reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L}]
Parameter CBH-1 CBH-2
Antimony 0.012 ND
Arsenic ND ND
Barium 0.15 0.039
Beryllium ND ND
Cadmium ND ND
Chromium ND ND
Cobalt 0.034 0.0073 .
Copper @9&0 (3: _g!ph NE) ,
FLead ND ND
Molybdenum 0.022 0.063
Nickel 0.067~( Foph 0.022 =22ppb
Selenium 0.032 W 0.068=¢3 FP b
Silver ND ND
Thallium 0.0092 - ND
Vanadium ND ND
Zinc ND 0.034 » 34ppb
Mercury ND ND
pH 6.9 7.3

y = Exceed’s /Uafj.e ﬁxics Qu,éc Uu-gtﬂv_\ %«v gq,@a‘u)dﬁ/\

td

KAEMR\PROJECTS\P97203'97203R03. WPD



4.00 CONCLUSIONS

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

This limited offsite groundwater investigation provides two data points in the area
which is downgradient of the plume of heavy metal/low pH groundwater known to
exist beneath the 5050 Coliseum Way property. The analytical results are significant

for two specific reasons:

1) The pH results indicate that the low pH groundwater condition known to exist at
5050 Coliseum Way is not present at these downgradient offsite locations, a
distance of 60 to 100 feet from the northwest comer of the 5050 Coliseum Way

Property; and

@ The dissolved metal concentrations in these samples are below all known Federal
and State water quality criteria for the protection of human health and the

environment. ¢k “FL

This report prepared by:

This report reviewed by:

This report reviewed by:

KAEMR\PROJECTS\PR72(03\97203R03, WPD

Matthew W. Hanko
Project Geologist

/ Va7

Dwight K. Hoenig
Vice Pfesident, Major Project Development
San Francisco Regional Office

Richard W. Day, CEG, CHG

Supervisor, Geosciences/Remediation
Environmental Management and Remediation
San Francisco Regional Office
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GEOPROBE SAMPLING PROTOCOLS
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
GEOPROBE SAMPLING
FIELD PROTOCOL

1.0 GEOPROBE SAMPLING PROCEDURES

The borings were drilled using a combination of hand excavation through the upper
fill material (2.5 feet) and Geoprobe drilling in the zone of interest. Prior to first use,
all sampling equipment was washed with a brush and non-phosphate detergent and
rinsed with distilled or de-ionized water. Sampling equipment was also
decontaminated between berings

Soil cuttings or samples were examined by a geologist for soil type and visible
contamination and classified according to the Uniform Soil Classification System.
These observations were recorded on the boring logs.

Groundwater grab samples were obtained by installing a precleaned 3/4"-diameter
casing with 0.010" factory slot in the Geoprobe boring and bailing samples from the
casing using a precleaned Teflon or stainless steel bailer.

2.0 SAMPLE CONTROL PROCEDURES

Each sample container was labeled with the following information at the time of
collection:

Facility name and location

Sample number indicating location and depth
Analytical parameters

Date of sample collection

Name of sampler

The sample containers were then labeled and those to be analyzed offsite were
packaged for shipment. Samples were placed in coolers for storage and shipment and
maintained at about 4° centigrade. The samples were delivered to a State of
California-certified laboratory. The chain-of-custody procedures described below were
followed.

3.0 CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY

Samples sent offsite for analyses followed proper chain-of-custody procedures to
ensure the legal defensibility of each sample. To establish the documentation
necessary to trace sample possession from the time of collection, a chain-of-custody
record must be completely filled out and, at a minimum, included the following for
each sample:

* Sample number ° Signature of collector
* Date of sampling . Persons involved in the chain of possession
* Place and address of collection ¢ Waste type

* Inclusive dates of possession
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT AND CHAIN-OF-
CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



CHROMALAB, INC.

P'-'_'_
Environmental Services (SDB)

October 12, 1996 Submigsion #: 9610153
CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULT.
Atten: Dwight Hoenig

Project: Not provided Project#: 69998.00
Received: October 11, 1996

re: One sample for Soluble Migcellaneous Metals with Mercury analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A

Client Sample ID: CBH-1

Spl#: 103449 Matrix:; WATER Extracted: Octcber 11, 1996
Sampled: October 11, 1996 Run#: 3568 Analyzed: Octobexr 11, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg /1) {(mg /L) {mag /L) (%)
ANTIMONY 0.012 0.0050 N.D. 108 1
ARSENIC N.D. 0.0050 N.D, 108 1
BARIUM 0.15 0.0050 N.D. 107 1
BERYLLIUM N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 106 1
CADMIUM N.D. 0.0020 N.D. 106 1
CHROMIUM N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 108 1
COBALT 0.034 0.0050 N.D. 107 1
COPPER 0.010 G.0050 N.D. 106 1
LEAD N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 108 1
MOLYBDEMUM 0.022 0.0050 N.D. 107 1
NICKEL 0.067 0.0050 N.D. 108 1
SELENIUM 0.032 0.0050 N.D. 108 1
SILVER N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 106 1
THALLIUM 0.0082 0.0050 N.D. 109 1
VANADIUM N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 105 1
ZINC N.D. 0.010 N.D. 107 1
MERCURY N.D. 0.00050 N.DB. 91.5 1
Mercury extracted on October 11, 1996 and analyzed on Octcber 11, 1996.

4 qV,uﬁ- Cs =
< 1 Bayekzai John S. Labash

emist Inorganics Supervisor

510-426-0106
miwmﬂxgmléwmn?#mm 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 0SOC0405 SYBALNE 1159

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

*‘—__
Envirenmental Services (SDB)

October 12, 1996 Submiggion #: 9610153
CLAYTON ENVIRCONMENTAL, CONSULT.
Atten: Dwight Hoenig

Project: Not provided Project#: 69998.00
Received: October 11, 1996

re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals with Mercury analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A

Client Sample ID: CBH-2

Spl#: 103450 Matrix: WATER Extracted: October 11, 1996
Sampled: October 11, 1996 Run#: 3568 Analyzed: October 11, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/L) (mg/%) (mg/L (%)
ANTIMONY N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 108 1
ARSENIC N.D. 0.0080C N.D. 108 1
BARIUM 0.039 0.0050 N.D. 107 1
BERYLLIUM _ N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 106 1
CADMIUM N.D. 0.0020 N.D. 106 1
CHROMIUM N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 108 1
CCRALT 0.0073 0.0050 N.D. 107 1
COPPER N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 106 1
LEAD N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 108 1
MOLYBDEMUM 0.063 0.0050 N.D. 107 1
NICKEL 0.022 0.0050 N.D. 108 1
SELENIUM 0.068 0.0050 N.D. 108 1
SILVER N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 106 1
THALLIUM i N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 109 1
VANADIUM , N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 105 1
ZINC ; 0.034 0.010 N.D. 107 1
MERCURY ' N.D. 0.00050 N.D. 91.5 1

Qarf/wﬁ N
Shafi Bare i John 8. Labash

4 C 2 e
emist Inorganics Supervisor

Mercury)extracted on October 11, 1996 and analyzed on October 11, 1996.
a

?Alg;:éfﬁmmﬁ%‘mm 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 84566-4756 W30 C:UCIATE SYRAIN 14:58

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1036
Federal 1D #88-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.
SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST

/ 0/’/?‘5, /TED

Client Name CLA \/787\/ Late/Time Received
Project é ? ?7 P. OX Received byﬂ/g}‘_}

Date

/ Time

Refarence/Subm #_ -?{j/ﬁ/ﬁé/ﬁﬁs Carrier name

/0//:[3 L

)
erj’%%n ;0/ ‘//;j, Losged r{z% Initials

/ Date

Signature Date Matrix
Shipping container in good condition? NA, Yag No
Custody seals present on shipping container? Intact Broken Yes No
Custody seals on sample bottleg? * . Intact___ __ Hroken Yes No

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Samples in proper container/bottle?

Samples intact?

Yag \/// No

Yas

_/// Ne

Yes__;g’fﬁb

Yes

—//’No

Yes u/’/’Nc

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yas

VOA vials have zero headspace? N& s///;ES No
Trip Blank received? NA, Yes Ne
All samples recemived within holding time? Yes_ . o

Container temperature?_ // S—OC

PE upon reaceipt pH adjusted Check performed by:

Any NO response must be detailed in the ccmments saction below.

applicable, they should be marked NA.

If items are not

Client contacted? Date cecntacted?
Person contacted? Caontacted by?
Regarding?

Comments:

Corresctive Action:

SMPLRECD.CX




_ San Francisco Regional Office
O e Clayton
Pleasanton, CA 94566 ENVIDONAAENIT AT
, ENVIRONMENTAL
(51 2600
s 510 0106 CONSULTANTS

October 15, 1996

Mr. Dwight Hoenig

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONS.

1252 Quarry Lane “
Pleasanton, CA 94566

. Client Ref.: 69998.00
Clayton Project No.: 96101.80

Dear Mr. Hoenig:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on October 11, 1996. Also enclosed is a copy of the
Chain-of-Custody record acknowledging receipt of these samples.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be

discarded after November 14, 1996, unless you have redquested
otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please contact Suzanne
Haus, Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Mg WL

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
San Francisco Regicnal Office

HAH/tjb

Attachments

Clayton Environmental Consultants, ine. o Atlanta Chicagp * Clevaland ¢ Detroit ¢ Honoluly lndianapoﬂ.is
losAngeles & Minneapalis ¢ NewYork ®  Oranpe County 8 Portand o Bocbfewd o oo Famo e -




Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 2 of 2

Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 69998.00
I Clayton Project No. 96101.80

Sample Identification: See Below

Date Received: 10/11/9s
Lab Number: 2610180 Date Analyzed: 10/11/9¢
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER
IMethod Reference: EPA 150.1 4o
Method
Detection
Lab Sample Date bH Limit
Number Identification Sampled (S.U.) (S.U.)
l~01 CBH-1 10/11/96 6.9 =
-02 CBH-2 10/11/96 7.3 -

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
.~-: Information not available or not applicable
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Consultant’'s Name

PritenT oty

CONSULTANT S Consultent’s Office Location

fu’r%b AN QNS

lﬁfoﬁfv!ATIOFi Consultant's intemal Project No. & ©_,

Mﬁﬁ, 30

CFMS Clont Cods;
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Company Nama: L4 ™ ¢R+3 4 _ 500 %s BJ-&J-.-

Client Name:

OUTSIDE-
CLIENT

Maling Address: ‘52 - A K &L S PA-

24+t oo -

INEORMAT

G I BN BN BN BN =y _Sm .
For Clayton Use Only
| Clavion Leb Project No, _|
9610180
Disomm()ﬂl.lslj_en‘g_r___% Send Ropori to:

[Icsent [Jintemat Omce |

Billo: [JClent [] Wtemcl Of3ce
Office Localion I olitwr than your oan:

1

Chy, Stale, Zp: 9 p ¢ AP B Tolephona No.: / [0 Foa Schadula Pricing,

Special " R amples are: ANALYSIS REQUESTED |
Fhx BH50L13 70 PN o l:nmn E {Entss an X In e bos below ks indicate raquest; Entar & ‘P f Praservative added ")
el AT (B0 98)-g502— | [ DinkingWater g

5K K@mﬂ s

Rotdine QA Acceplable?

Fotine Delection Limis Aocepr::la bt es [ No {1 Wastowster !

Routina Analyte List Acceptable? es ] No Z FORLAS
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION "ATF-; A TME | MATFIX | A#TVOLUME ’ USE ONLY
oS-\ P?u (50° | aeldipo wd, é‘ L

LR el sl & | &

LA d

prinh

Collactor’s Signatura:

DateTims fs[ps /% 16*)| Recalved by: ('}

Date U

. 7
Sampls Condition Upon Recelpt: . ﬁp@p

(] dmw (,%a‘ﬁm

Mmmummmphhmduchmﬂwmm%mmu inc. labs llsted below:

DeYrolt Reglonal Lab Atiants Reglonal Lah San Francisco Reglonal Lab
22345 Foathel Drive 400 Chasiain Conter Bivd., N.W., Sulle 450 1252 Quany Lane

Novl, M1 48375 Kermesaw, GA 20144 Pleasanion, CA 84568

(800) B08-5857 (800) 2520019 {800) 294-1755

{830) 344-1770 {770) 485-7500 {510) 426-2657

FAX (810) 344-2655 FAX (770) 4234690

FAX (510) 425-0108

J DISTRIBUTION:

Blue = Claylon Labomakry

Seattly Reglonal Lab

4696 E. Way 8, Sulte 215
Sealtie, WA 9314

{B00) 568-7755

{206) 762-7364

FAX {206) 7634169
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Page ____of ___

- N N S EyoAE e

. ir IMPORTANT o G e g
CONSULTANTS ANALYTICAL SERVICES
g Name DwWiouy Yod b Client Job No. A ¥~ 0T
5 2 e pn ‘(_OL\J Dept.
i Y L X | Dept.
4RI Clty, State, Zp  C 4P S [

il Telephone No. 5 16 4 24e - 200 | FAXNo. (50D Sl

Special Instructions and/or specific regulatory requirements:
(method, limit of dgtection, eig

g
FIL TS Prier HL ewprtsrs, fav  PRAsaud
7o JwiedT HOEMG @(5’@ 5919857 %anldngwmer

Sam’%‘ri./

applicatle)

-4 ANALYSIS HEQUESTED
(Enter an % In the boi: halow to Indicate request; Enter a ‘P if Preservative adted.”)

| Groundwater g
* Explanation of Preservative: O Wastewatir é
DATE { TME | MATRIX/ GLUME FOR LAB
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SAMPLED [SAMPLED | MEDIA [ (specify units} | = USE ONLY
Clu-1 ’°/tt!% 1500 || so0eA | | 2N SUBM #: 9618133 RER: MY
CcHN-2 fol:, I&. 1536 4 ] A CLIENT: CLAYTON

DUE = 1a/14 /¢
REF #:38189

-
-
1]

7o

Authorized by:

(Cllent Signature MUST Accompany Request)

Collected by: g1 St kg £ (prinf)  |Collector's Signature: LT
Relinquished by: @i«%‘ Date/Time /b i £25%| Recelved by: j DR Date/Time
SR Folinquished by: Date/Time Recelved by: P, y//i Date/Time
Method of Shipment: Received at Lab by: / / W Date/Time 7 %%
Date Sample Condition Upon Recelpt: ] Acceptablg’ O Other {explair)

Please return completed form and samples to one of the Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. labs listed below:

Detroit Reglonal Lalr  Atlanta Reglonal Lab

22345 Heethel brive 400 Chastain Center Blvd., N.W., Suite 4280
Novi, MI 48375 Kennasaw, GA 30144
{800} 806-5887 (800) 252-9910

(810} 344-1770 (770) 499-7500
FAX (810) 344-2655 FAX (770) 423-4980

San Francisco Regional Lab
1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 84568

(800) 284-1755
(510) 426-2657
FAX (510) 428-0106

Seafile Reglonal Lab

4836 E. Marginal Way S., Suita 215
Seattle, WA 88134

(800) 668-7755

{206) 763-7364

FAX (208) 763-4180

DISTRIBUTION:

White = Clayton Laboratory
Yellow = Clayton Accounting
Pink = Cllent Copy
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